
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Remote via Zoom 

Meeting date: 13 January 2022 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

Private pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23: evidence session with 

the Minister for Health and Social Services, the Deputy Minister for 

Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing 

(09.30-11.45) (Pages 1 - 70)  

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Lynne Neagle MS, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

 

Judith Paget, Director General for Health and Social Services and Chief 

Executive of NHS Wales – Welsh Government  

Steve Elliot, Director, Finance – Welsh Government 

Albert Heaney, Chief Social Care Officer for Wales – Welsh Government 

Claire Bennett, Director, Communities and Tackling Poverty – Welsh 

Government 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Tracey Breheny, Deputy Director of Mental Health, Substance Misuse and 

Vulnerable Groups – Welsh Government 

Irfon Rees - Director of Population Health – Welsh Government 

 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 – Welsh Government 

3 Paper(s) to note 

(11.45)   

3.1 Letter from Chair, Petitions Committee regarding Petition P-05-1045: To 

make shared-decision making and monthly mental health care-plan reviews 

a legal requirement 

 (Pages 71 - 72)  

3.2 Response from Chair to Chair, Petitions Committee regarding Petition P-05-

1045: To make shared-decision making and monthly mental health care-

plan reviews a legal requirement 

 (Pages 73 - 74)  

3.3 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding 

waiting times 

 (Pages 75 - 77)  

3.4 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair 

regarding waiting times 

 (Pages 78 - 84)  

3.5 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding 

the finalised provisional Common Frameworks for Organs, Tissues and Cells, 

and for Blood Safety and Quality 

 (Pages 85 - 154)  

3.6 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding 

the First Report on the Operationalisation of the Scheme for General Medical 

Practice Indemnity 

 (Pages 155 - 169)  



 

 

3.7 Follow-up letter from Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Chair regarding the UK/Switzerland: Convention on social security 

coordination 

 (Page 170)  

3.8 Letter from the First Minister to the Chair regarding the UK-wide COVID-19 

Public Inquiry 

 (Page 171)  

3.9 Letter from the Chair to Emrys Elias, interim Chair, Cwm Taf Morgannwg 

University Health Board regarding the post-appointment scrutiny session on 

4 November 2021 

 (Page 172)  

3.10 Response from Emrys Elias, interim Chair, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University 

Health Board to the Chair regarding the post-appointment scrutiny session 

on 4 November 2021 

 (Pages 173 - 175)  

3.11 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding 

the public appointments process 

 (Pages 176 - 177)  

3.12 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair 

regarding the public appointments process 

 (Pages 178 - 181)  

3.13 Letter from Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to Senedd 

Committee Chairs regarding the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

between Senedd Cymru and the Welsh Government 

 (Pages 182 - 183)  

3.14 Letter from Health Education and Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales 

regarding follow-up questions following the evidence session on 4 November 

2021 

 (Pages 184 - 205)  

3.15 Letter from Digital Health and Care Wales to the Chair regarding the health 

and social care workforce 

 (Pages 206 - 212)  



 

 

3.16 Letter from Unison to the Chair regarding the health and social care 

workforce 

 (Pages 213 - 218)  

3.17 Letter from the British Dental Association Wales to the Chair regarding the 

health and social care workforce 

 (Pages 219 - 220)  

3.18 Letter from the Royal College of Nursing Wales to the Chair regarding the 

health and social care workforce 

 (Pages 221 - 226)  

3.19 Letter from y Llywydd to Senedd Committee Chairs regarding the timetable 

for Senedd Committee Business 

 (Pages 227 - 233)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 5, 6, 7, and 9 of today's meeting 

(11.45)   

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23: consideration of 

evidence 

(11.45-12.00)   

6 Forward work programme 

(12.00-12.15) (Pages 234 - 242)  

Paper 2 – Forward work programme 

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Nationality and Borders 

Bill: consideration of approach 

(12.15-12.30) (Pages 243 - 264)  

Paper 3 – LCM for the Nationality and Borders Bill 

Lunch (12.30-13.00)  

 



 

 

8 Impact of waiting times backlog on people who are waiting for 

diagnosis or treatment: evidence session with The Royal College 

of Surgeons of England and The King's Fund 

(13.00-14.00) (Pages 265 - 276)  

Sue Hill, Acting Director in Wales - Royal College of Surgeons of England 

Jonathon Holmes, Policy Adviser - The King's Fund  

Danielle Jefferies, Analyst - The King's Fund 

 

 

Research brief 

9 Impact of waiting times backlog on people who are waiting for 

diagnosis or treatment: consideration of evidence 

(14.00-14.15)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Health & Social Care Committee 

Date:    13th January 2022 

Venue: Senedd Cardiff Bay 

Title:    Scrutiny of Health and Social Services Draft Budget 2022-23 

1. Purpose

The Minister for Health and Social Services, the Deputy Minister for Social Services and the 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing have agreed to attend the Health and Social 
Care Committee on the 13 January 2022 to give evidence on their Draft Budget proposals.    

2. Introduction

This paper provides information for the Health and Social Care Committee on the Health and 
Social Services (HSS) Main Expenditure Group (MEG) future budget proposals for 2022-23 and 
also provides an update on specific areas of interest to the Committee as outlined in a letter 
from the Chair of the Committee dated 8th November. 

3. Budget Overview

2022-23 

Revenue £m 

Revenue Baseline as @ Final Budget 2021-22 9,227.959 

Baseline Adjustments (445.000) 

MEG allocation 1,018.819 

Revised DEL as @ Draft Budget 2022-23 9,801.778 

Capital 

Capital Baseline as@ Final Budget 2021-22 387.600 

Baseline Adjustment (52.600) 

Revised DEL as @ Draft Budget 2022-23 335.000 

Overall Total HSS MEG Draft Budget 2022-23 10,136.778 

The table above does not include Annual Managed Expenditure (AME), which is outside the Welsh Government’s 

Departmental Expenditure Limit (DEL). 

Details of all transfers are shown in Annex A to this paper. 

HSC(6)-08-22 Papur 1 | Paper 1

Pack Page 35



2 
 

 
 
4. Approach to Budget proposals 
 
The Health and Social Services MEG contains the core revenue and capital funding for NHS 
Wales, as well as funding to support public health, social care and supporting children. It 
supports our wellbeing objectives to provide effective, high quality and sustainable healthcare, 
and to protect, re-build and develop our services for vulnerable people. It also support the 
ongoing implementation of A Healthier Wales, our long term plan for health and s
[...]
stment will further boost the NHS workforce and help 

reduce the need for agency staff.  

The Health Education and Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales workforce strategy, 

launched in October 2020, sets out plans for a transformed and sustainable workforce for the 

future. 

The Draft Budget includes a significant increase in the Local Government settlement which 

reflects our commitment to meeting the pressures we are seeing in social care and provides for 

our current estimates of the cost of introducing the real living wage in 2022-2023 which will 

contribute to a sustainable social care workforce.   

 
 
Primary care  
11. Please provide details of the budget allocated for primary care services and investment in 
the primary care estate, and how this compares to amounts allocated in the last three years. In 
answering this question, please address the extent to which these allocations will achieve the 
policy aim of shifting care from hospitals to primary care or community settings.  
 

Pack Page 46



13 
 

We continue to invest in primary care through the delivery of the Primary Care Model for Wales, 
and in 2022-23 will build on the agreed investment provided in 2021-22 for the primary care 
contracts. 
 
Planning and implementing the rebalancing of the health and wellbeing system is complex and 
cannot simply be tracked in terms of budgets and recording of expenditure, but through 
demonstrating the shift of services being delivered in both primary and community settings. We 
will continue to support health boards to strengthen their whole system planning through the 
IMTP process.  
 
Our definition of primary care is broad as set out in the Primary Care Model for Wales. As well 
as those services contracted from GPs, dentists, community pharmacists and optometrists, our 
definition also includes the wide range of services, care and support for people’s health and 
wellbeing in the wider community.    
 
The NHS Health Board accounts for prima
[...]
7759


 

 

 

We look forward to working collaboratively with the Petitions Committee on cross-cutting issues 

which fall within our remit during this Senedd. 

Your sincerely 

 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 74



 

 

22 November 2021 

Dear Eluned 

Additional funding for NHS planned care services 

On 4 November 2021, you announced an additional £170m annual funding for planned NHS care and 

the creation of a £1m Planned Care Innovation Fund. While we welcome this additional funding, we 

would appreciate clarification on the issues set out in the annex to this letter. We would be grateful 

for a response by Thursday 2 December. 

In addition, you will be aware that the Health and Social Care Committee is currently holding an 

inquiry into the impact of the waiting times backlog on people in Wales who are waiting for diagnosis 

or treatment. My clerk will be in contact with your officials shortly to issue an invitation for you to 

attend an oral evidence session in the new year, and to discuss the timescales for written evidence on 

the issues within the inquiry’s terms of reference. 

Yours sincerely 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a  
Gofal Cymdeithasol  
— 
Health and Social Care 
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddIechyd  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 
0300 200 6565 

Eluned Morgan MS 

Minister for Health and Social Services 

Welsh Government 

HSC(6)-08-22 PTN 03

Pack Page 75

Agenda Item 3.3

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38257
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistory
[...]
lth Boards are using the GMPI helpline 

  and utilising the GMPI team with complex patient concerns to request 

  assistance. The FLS claims are increasing and good results have been 

  achieved to date with GP Practices reporting back that they were very 

  satisfied with the GMPI Team’s assistance in those claims.  

8.3  The ELS files have been successfully transferred to NWSSP-L&R and 

  are now being managed on a day to day basis by NWSSP-L&R in  

  accordance with the ELS processes put in place. 

8.4  Given its history, experience and in-depth knowledge of the NHS in  

  Wales, NWSSP-L&R is uniquely placed to perform the role of operator 

  of the two indemnity schemes for GPs in Wales. Going forward, the 

  GMPI Team will continue to   work with Welsh Risk Pool and GP in- 

  house advisors/PMCAT to identify and feedback risk issues for learning 

  and safety improvement in Primary Care whilst continuing to defend GPs 

  against claims for clinical negligence.  

8.5   The GMPI Team will continue to work closely with GP Practices, Health 

  Boards and NHS Trusts to promote closer links and collaboration  

  between primary care and secondary care to help to improve patient 

  safety.  

 

  

 

Pack Page 169



  

 

8 December 2021 

Dear Russell 

UK/Switzerland: Convention on social security coordination 

As outlined in our letter of 9 November 2021 we considered the UK/Switzerland: Convention on social 

security coordination at our meeting on 1 November 2021.  

Following the meeting we also wrote to the First Minister to seek further information on number of 

issues in relation to the Convention. We considered the First Minister’s response at our meeting on 29 

November 2021 and agreed to share the response with you for information. 

Yours sincerely, 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDC
[...]
 MS 
Chair  
Health and Social Care Committee 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

   14 December 2021 

Dear Chair 

I am writing in respect of the arrangements for the upcoming UK-wide COVID-19 Public 
Inquiry, which is expected to commence in spring of 2022.  

You will be aware of the public statement from the UK Government that a Chair to the 
Inquiry will be announced before Christmas and when that person is announced, we expect 
information on the Terms of Reference to follow swiftly afterwards. There will be a 
consultation on the Inquiry Terms, anticipated during the early part of 2022. I am keen that 
every opportunity is taken to shape the inquiry so the voices and experiences of the people 
of Wales play a significant part in the public inquiry from the very start. 

I would find it helpful to understand what plans the Committee may have to engage more 
broadly and provide reflections on the Terms of Reference when the public consultation 
takes place.  

Yours sincerely 

MARK DRAKEFORD 

HSC(6)-08-22 PTN 08

Pack Page 171

Agenda Item 3.8

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales


 

 

16 November 2021 

Dear Emrys 

Follow up questions after post-appointment scrutiny session on 4 November 2021 

Thank you for attending the post-appointment scrutiny session on 4 November 2021. We welcomed 

the opportunity to discuss your key priorities for the role and how you plan to address some of the 

longer term issues facing the health board. 

During the session, you agreed to write to the Committee to explain: 

How you intend to improve information sharing and communication with patients. 

How you will improve services for the local population in the Cwm Taf region, especially 

those who are hardest to reach, and generally have lower levels of fitness or experience 

poorer health outcomes. 

It would be helpful if you could provide us with this information by Monday 13 December 2021. 

Yours sincerely 

Rus
[...]
lsh Government Diversity and Inclusion Strategy for Public Appointments 

in Wales will ensure that the roles attract sufficient pools of high quality and diverse candidates. 

We would be grateful for a response by 06 January 2022. 

Yours sincerely 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a  
Gofal Cymdeithasol  
— 
Health and Social Care 
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddIechyd  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 
0300 200 6565 Eluned Morgan MS 

Minister for Health and Social Services 

Welsh Government 

HSC(6)-08-22 PTN 11

Pack Page 176

Agenda Item 3.11



 

 

Annex: follow up questions after scrutiny session with the interim Chair of 

Cwm Taf Morgannwg UHB on 4 November 2021 

Following the post-appointment scrutiny session with Emrys Elias, interim Chair of Cwm Taf 

Morgannwg UHB, we would be grateful if you could provide information on the following areas. We 

would be grateful to receive your response by Thursday 6 January 2022. 

Public appointments process 

In March 2020, the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee of the Fifth Senedd held a pre-

appointment hearing with the Welsh Government’s preferred candidate for the role of Chair of 

Swansea Bay UHB. In its subsequent report, the Committee expressed disappointment that the 

advertising process for such a prominent position had needed to be re-run due to a lack of suitable 

candidates. It recommended that the Welsh Government should consider expanding the range of 

platforms or outlets with which notices were placed in an attempt to reach a wider audience and 

potentially attract a more diverse field of candidates. 

 An interim arrangement has been needed on this occasion because the substan
[...]
 without competition as 

a last resort in the majority of cases. These appointments are made by exception, 

under section 3.3 of the Governance Code on Public Appointments and must be 

agreed by the Commissioner for Public Appointments and Welsh Ministers. The 

appointments are most often made where it has been challenging to identify a 

suitable candidate through an open recruitment exercise, or where specific 

knowledge and expertise is required. Any consideration of the most suitable 

candidate will vary in order to reflect the nature of the appointment and the skills 

and expertise being sought. Appointments without competition are made for no 

more than 18 months, with a commitment to running a full and open recruitment 

exercise thereafter.  

 

Pack Page 180



 When seeking an interim appointment the role specification is consistent with that of 

a substantive appointee.  For this particular appointment the person specification 

and role profile had been agreed prior to advertising the role.   

 

 When identifying potential appointees the Minister will take account of advice from  

officials on the required skills , experience and  availablility to take up the post. 

 

 Prior to agreeing the duration of an interim appointment it is necessary to consider a 

range of factors such as, the need to ensure stable leadership, the availability of the 

interim appointee and the time required to run and plan a successful campaign.  As 

indicated above appintments without competition are made for no more than 18 

months.       

 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 181



  

 

 

21 December 2021 

Dear Chair 

Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

Last week our report on the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement between Senedd Cymru and the 
Welsh Government was noted by the Senedd. 

I would like to draw your attention to this report, which includes the Agreement. 

The Agreement represents the agreed position of the Senedd and the Welsh Government on t
[...]
of the evaluation of the Welsh 
Government overarching plan 
 

10. During the session, we discussed with you the availability of bilingual and 
Welsh medium nursing training and social work NVQs, including placements. 
Please provide details of the number of such training places and their 
distribution across Wales. We would also welcome information on the uptake of 
these training places, and how the level of demand for Welsh medium/bilingual 
training places is assessed.   
 
We do not specifically commission bi-lingual places for the Nursing, Allied Healthcare 
Professions and Healthcare Science profession.  We have taken a very different 
approach.   The HEIs are required to support ALL students to either have access to bi 
lingual provision or provide opportunity for students to enhance their Welsh language 
skills in practice.  
 
From 2022 new education contracts have set clear expectations of the education 
provider in relation to the Welsh language support that all students can expect to 
see.   This includes accepting written work as part of assessment or examination in 
Welsh, assessment of skills at beginning or course, providing opportunities to learn 
Welsh or develop existing skills free of charge. Services such as occupational health, 

Pack Page 194

https://socialcare.wales/learning-and-development/using-welsh-at-work


personal tutor and provision of policy information and support services through the 
medium of Welsh.   
 
In the annual reporting, we will be asking each course in each university to make 
submissions on numbers of students sitting the Induction programme, and detailed 
statistics on the language levels (ALTE 1-5) for each course - will give us fairly accurate 
data on the language skills of each individual cohort. The reporting mechanism in turn 
involves the Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol, and so any courses where a significant 
amount of Welsh speakers are represented will be flagged up to them, and result in 
proactive opportuniti
[...]
ing in working hours, there is very 

little chance the uptake of new optional training will be successful.  

 

 

About the Royal College of Nursing (RCN) 

The RCN is the world’s largest professional organisation and trade union of nurses, representing 

around 435,000 nurses, midwives, health visitors, healthcare support workers and nursing 

students, including over 27,000 members in Wales. RCN members work in both the independent 

sector and the NHS. Around two-thirds of our members are based in the community.  The RCN is 

a UK-wide organisation, with its own National Boards for Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland.   

The RCN represents nurses and nursing, promotes excellence in nursing practice and shapes 

health and social care policy.        

Pack Page 226



HSC(6)-08-22 PTN 19 

 

 

 

 

7 January 2022 

Review of the committee timetable and committee remits 

You will recall that, on 16 December 2021, the Chairs’ Forum considered, and endorsed, the Business 

Committee’s suggested approach to conducting a review of the committee timetable and committee remits. 

Chairs expressed a range of different views at the 21 December meeting, with some Chairs finding the current 

timetable challenging, whilst others expressed concerns about changing the current approach. There were no 

concerns raised about committee remits, although it is proposed that remits will continue to fall within the 

scope of this review. 

To build on this, I invite you to discuss the review with your committees and to provide a written response to 

the review. The focus of this aspect of the review is to gather the agreed view of each committee. 

In doing so, I would be grateful if you would consider the terms of reference for the review, and a number of 

specific questions. Whilst addressing the questions will be helpful, they are not intended to be prescriptive.  

The terms of reference, and questions, are enclosed with this letter. 

I also enclose a copy of the pap
[...]
rtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23: evidence session with the Minister for Health and Social Services, the Deputy Minister for Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing
	Paper 1 - Welsh Government
	WG - written evidence_e
	Annex - Commentary on each of the Actions within the Health and Social Services MEG
	Annex - Breakdown of 22-23 HSS MEG by SPA Action BEL
	H&SS



	3.1 Letter from Chair, Petitions Committee regarding Petition P-05-1045: To make shared-decision making and monthly mental health care-plan reviews a legal requirement
	3.2 Response from Chair to Chair, Petitions Committee regarding Petition P-05-1045: To make shared-decision making and monthly mental health care-plan reviews a legal requirement
	3.3 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding waiting times
	3.4 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding waiting times
	3.5 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding the finalised provisional Common Frameworks for Organs, Tissues and Cells, and for Blood Safety and Quality
	MA-EM-3486-21 - English.pdf
	organs-tissues-and-cells-framework-0212v2
	blood-safety-framework_final

	3.6 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding the First Report on the Operationalisation of the Scheme for General Medical Practice Indemnity
	20211206 Letter from Min HSS re 1st Operational Report......Indemnity_covering letter_e.pdf
	20211206 Letter from Min SS re 1st Operational Report......Indemnity_report_e

	3.7 Follow-up letter from Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Chair regarding the UK/Switzerland: Convention on social security coordination
	3.8 Letter from the First Minister to the Chair regarding the UK-wide COVID-19 Public Inquiry
	3.9 Letter from the Chair to Emrys Elias, interim Chair, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board regarding the post-appointment scrutiny session on 4 November 2021
	3.10 Response from Emrys Elias, interim Chair, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board to the Chair regarding the post-appointment scrutiny session on 4 November 2021
	3.11 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the public appointments process
	3.12 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding the public appointments process
	3.13 Letter from Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to Senedd Committee Chairs regarding the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement between Senedd Cymru and the Welsh Government
	3.14 Letter from Health Education and Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales regarding follow-up questions following the evidence session on 4 November 2021
	Health and social care workforce strategy_follow up_HEIW & SCW_covering letter_e.pdf
	Health and social care workforce strategy_follow up_HEIW & SCW_annex 1_e
	Health and social care workforce strategy_follow up_HEIW & SCW_annex 2_e

	3.15 Letter from Digital Health and Care Wales to the Chair regarding the health and social care workforce
	3.16 Letter from Unison to the Chair regarding the health and social care workforce
	3.17 Letter from the British Dental Association Wales to the Chair regarding the health and social care workforce
	3.18 Letter from the Royal College of Nursing Wales to the Chair regarding the health and social care workforce
	3.19 Letter from y Llywydd to Senedd Committee Chairs regarding the timetable for Senedd Committee Business
	6 Forward work programme
	7 Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Nationality and Borders Bill: consideration of approach
	8 Impact of waiting times backlog on people who are waiting for diagnosis or treatment: evidence session with The Royal College of Surgeons of England and The King's Fund





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Remote via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 13 January 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 14.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12579 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Lynne Neagle MS, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing 

Judith Paget, Welsh Government 

Claire Bennett, Welsh Government 

Tracey Breheny, Welsh Government 

Steve Elliot, Welsh Government 

Albert Heaney, Welsh Government 

Irfon Rees, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Sue Hill, Royal College of Surgeons of England 

Jonathon Holmes, The King's Fund 

Danielle Jefferies, The King's Fund 

Committee Staff: 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23: evidence session with the 

Minister for Health and Social Services, the Deputy Minister for Social 

Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 

the Deputy Minister for Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing. 

2.2 The Chair congratulated Albert Heaney on being awarded the tile of Commander of 

the Order of the British Empire (CBE) for services to social care in the New Year 

Honours List for 2022. 

 



 

 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Letter from Chair, Petitions Committee regarding Petition P-05-1045: To make 

shared-decision making and monthly mental health care-plan reviews a legal 

requirement  

3.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.2 Response from Chair to Chair, Petitions Committee regarding Petition P-05-1045: 

To make shared-decision making and monthly mental health care-plan reviews a 

legal requirement  

3.2 The Committee noted the response. 

3.3 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding 

waiting times  

3.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.4 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding 

waiting times  

3.4 The Committee noted the response. 

3.5 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding the 

finalised provisional Common Frameworks for Organs, Tissues and Cells, and for 

Blood Safety and Quality  

3.5 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.6 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding the 

First Report on the Operationalisation of the Scheme for General Medical Practice 

Indemnity  

3.6 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

3.7 Follow-up letter from Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to 

the Chair regarding the UK/Switzerland: Convention on social security 

coordination  

3.7 The Committee noted the follow-up letter. 

3.8 Letter from the First Minister to the Chair regarding the UK-wide COVID-19 Public 

Inquiry  

3.8 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.8 (a) Rhun ap Iorwerth noted the letter but asked if the Committee could discuss it 

during item 6. The Chair agreed. 

3.9 Letter from the Chair to Emrys Elias, interim Chair, Cwm Taf Morgannwg 

University Health Board regarding the post-appointment scrutiny session on 4 

November 2021  

3.9 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.10 Response from Emrys Elias, interim Chair, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health 

Board to the Chair regarding the post-appointment scrutiny session on 4 

November 2021  

3.10 The Committee noted the response. 

3.11 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the 

public appointments process  

3.11 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.12 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding 

the public appointments process  

3.12 The Committee noted the response. 



 

 

3.13 Letter from Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to Senedd 

Committee Chairs regarding the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement between 

Senedd Cymru and the Welsh Government  

3.13 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.14 Letter from Health Education and Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales 

regarding follow-up questions following the evidence session on 4 November 

2021  

3.14 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.15 Letter from Digital Health and Care Wales to the Chair regarding the health and 

social care workforce  

3.15 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.16 Letter from Unison to the Chair regarding the health and social care workforce  

3.16 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.17 Letter from the British Dental Association Wales to the Chair regarding the health 

and social care workforce  

3.17 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.18 Letter from the Royal College of Nursing Wales to the Chair regarding the health 

and social care workforce  

3.18 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.19 Letter from y Llywydd to Senedd Committee Chairs regarding the timetable for 

Senedd Committee Business  

3.19 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 5, 6, 7, and 9 of today's meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23: consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and identified areas and 

recommendations for inclusion in the draft report.  

6 Forward work programme  

6.1 The Committee discussed which business to undertake on 10 March and agreed to 

return to the discussion at the next meeting.  

6.2 The Committee agreed to return to the discussion on its work programme for the 

autumn term at a later date.  

6.3 The Committee agreed to defer a decision on whether to consider the draft Terms 

of Reference for the UK COVID public inquiry until further information was available, 

and to send a holding response to the First Minister in the meantime. 

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Nationality and Borders Bill: 

consideration of approach  

7.1 The Committee agreed its approach. 

7.2 The Committee agreed that officials would speak separately to Members who 

wanted to suggest additional stakeholders from whom written evidence should be 

sought. 

8 Impact of waiting times backlog on people who are waiting for 

diagnosis or treatment: evidence session with The Royal College of 

Surgeons of England and The King's Fund  

8.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of The King’s Fund and the 

Royal College of Surgeons of England.  

8.2 Jonathon Holmes, Policy Adviser, The King’s Fund agreed to provide further 

information to the Committee on the range of likelihood that people living in more 



 

 

deprived areas in England would be waiting longer for treatment than people living in 

less deprived areas..  

8.3 Sue Hill, Acting Director in Wales, Royal College of Surgeons of England agreed to 

provide details of the number of surgical job vacancies as a proportion of the surgical 

workforce in Wales and in England. 

9 Impact of waiting times backlog on people who are waiting for 

diagnosis or treatment: consideration of evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


